ORDINANCE NO. 151910

An Ordinance amending Chapter 3.32, Business License Division, of Title 3, Administration, of the Code of the City of Portland, Oregon by deleting all references to the Business License Division and establishing a Bureau of Licenses.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Business License Division was established by Ordinance No. 150814 which was passed by the Council on December 3, 1980 and became effective on January 2, 1981.
- 2. As a result of the administrative reorganization of the former Bureau of Financial Affairs mandated by the above-mentioned ordinance, the Business License Division was given status as an Authorization Unit of the City of Portland, reporting directly to the Commissioner of Public Works.
- 3. The designation "Division" is commonly used, as a matter of practice and custom, to indicate a subsection of an Authorization Unit. Continued use of the designation "Division" for an Authorization Unit has led to confusion in routing necessary information to the Business License Division.
- 4. The Business License Division should be renamed and given status in name as well as in administrative function as a bureau of the City of Portland, in accordance with common practice.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs:

a. Chapter 3.32, Business License Division, of Title 3, Administration, of the Code of the City of Portland is hereby amended and shall hereafter read as follows:

Chapter 3.32

Bureau of Licenses

There is hereby established a Bureau of Licenses which shall replace the Business License Division and perform all functions previously performed by the Business License Division. The Bureau of Licenses shall consist of the Business Licenses Manager and such other subordinate employees as may be provided by the Council. Subject to the ordinances of the City and review by the Council, the Business Licenses Manager shall have the power to grant

ORDINANCE No.

and refuse licenses. Unless otherwise provided by ordinance, the Business Licenses Manager shall enforce and collect all license fees. The Bureau of Licenses shall keep a comprehensive file or index of all licenses granted and of all revocations and may make reasonable rules and regulations not in conflict with the ordinances of the City governing the form and sufficiency of applications for licenses. The Business Licenses Manager and his deputies and assistants shall by virtue of their positions have full police authority in the performance of their duties.

Passed by the Council, JUL **2 1**981

> COMMISSIONER LINDBERG June 5, 1981 W.R. Selby/E. Tenny

Attest:

Senge Jehnul Auditor of the City of Portland

Page No. 2

THE COMM AS	IISSIONER FOLLOWS	
	Yeas	Nays
JORDAN		
LINDBERG	1.	
SCHWAB	7	
STRACHAN	1	
IVANCIE	1	

FOUR-FI	FTHS CALENDAR
JORDAN	
LINDBERG	
SCHWAB	
STRACHAN	
IVANCIE	

		2214	
Calendar	No.	2127	

ORDINANCE No. 151910

Title

An Ordinance amending Chapter 3.32, Business License Division, of Title 3, Administration of the Code of the City of Portland, Oregon by deleting all references to the Business License Division and establishing a Bureau of Licenses.

THURSDAY

JUN 25 1981

PASSED TO SECOND READING JUL 2 1981

Filed JUN 1 8 1991

GEORGE YERKOVICH Audity of the CITY OF PORTLAND of doul 100

Deputy

Commissioner	Lindberg
NOTED BY	THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	
Safety	
Utilities	an a
Work m/	ma
BUREA	AU APPROVAL
Bureau:	
Prepared By:	Date:
Budget Impact Rev	view:
Completed	Not required
Bureau Head:	
С	ALENDAR
Consent	Regular 🖌
	OTED BY
City Attorney	
City Auditor	
City Engineer	

INTRODUCED BY